
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris    Direct Dial: 0115 8764353 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 23 February 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2021/22 - Key 
Decision  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools and 
Communication  
 

9 - 44 

5  The acquisition of the Clarendon College site for a new secondary 
Free School and the creation of a Temporary Sixth Form base at 
the Maid Marian Way Nottingham College site for the Archway 
Trust - Key Decision  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools and 
Communications.  
 

45 - 76 

6  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 

Public Document Pack



outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

7  The acquisition of the Clarendon College site for a new secondary 
Free School and the creation of a Temporary Sixth Form base at 
the Maid Marian Way Nottingham College site for the Archway 
Trust - Exempt Appendices  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools and 
Communications.  
 

77 - 80 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 23 February 2021 from 2.03 
pm - 2.48 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Richard Henderson - Director of HR and Transformation 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Hugh White - Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
5 March 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
79  Apologies for absence 

 
Catherine Underwood – Corporate Director for People 
 
80  Declarations of interests 

 
Although not a formal Interest, in the interests of openness and transparency 
Councillors Barnard, Campbell-Clark, Langton, Mellen and Williams all notified the 
meeting they were governors of schools within the City. This did not preclude them 
from speaking or participating in Item 4 (minute 82) School Admissions 
Arrangements 2022/23 for Community schools 
 
81  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

2 

 
82  School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 for Community Schools 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools 
and Communications seeking approval for the proposed admissions arrangements 
for the 2022/23 school year for Community Schools. These arrangements remain 
unchanged from those approved last year for the 2021/22 school year and continue 
to ensure fair access to school places and give priority to local children.  
 
Resolved to approve the Local Authority’s proposed admission arrangements 
for the 2022/23 school year for community schools. 
 
Reasons for decision 
Nottingham City Council is the Admissions Authority for Community schools and is 
responsible for determining the admissions arrangements for these schools for each 
school year.  
 
Last year the admissions arrangements were changed for the 2021/22 school year to 
reduce the number of choices and to streamline the process. This change is being 
monitored. No further changes have been deemed necessary to maintain equal and 
fair access to school places for all children in the city.  
 
Other options considered 
Options to change the admissions arrangements for the school year 2022/23 have 
been rejected as they are not necessary or viable.  
 
83  Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Outlook 

 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be 
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because the Council is legally required to set a balanced 
budget each year and so this is the last Executive Board meeting before the March 
Council meeting, which is the latest opportunity to do so.  
 
Resolution 4b is not subject to call in because the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
agreed that the decision is reasonable in all circumstances and should be treated as 
a matter of urgency because the Housing Act 1985 requires tenants to receive 28 
days notice of rent increases  (due date 29 March 2021). Production and postage of 
the notifications following a call in period would mean that the Council may be in 
breach of its statutory duty by giving less than 28 days notification. Postage of the 
notifications to tenants has to take place by no later than 24th February to ensure they 
reach tenants in time.     
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre outlining the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Schools budget for 2021/22.  
 
During discussion the following points were raised:  
 

(a) This budget has been set in the context of 10 years of sustained cuts from 
Central Government, the Covid pandemic and its financial impact on the 
Council, businesses, and citizens across the city, and a difficult year for the 

Page 4



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

3 

organisation. Despite these difficulties the Council remains ambitious for its 
citizens and for the city and is committed to providing good quality services;  
 

(b) The main focus for the Council this year has been responding to the Covid 
pandemic and ensuring that services remain accessible to citizens. The cost of 
the pandemic for the Council has now reached £78 million. £50million of 
government funding has been received, leaving a shortfall of £28million;  
 

(c) The in-year budget process in 2020/21 achieved savings of £12.5million 
through a recruitment freeze, a voluntary redundancy programme and the use 
of reserves;  
 
[...]
of the estate and 
that some building may be found to be surplus to requirement. He also highlighted 
the strategy to reduce eternal debt levels.  
 
The Portfolio Holder commended Council Officers for their outstanding work in 
bidding for external grants and continuing to bring in much needed grant support for 
all aspects of the Authority’s work.  
 
Resolved to  

(1) Recommend for approval by City Council at its meeting on 8 March 2021 
the overall Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, and, in 
particular: 

 the strategy for debt repayment (Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement) in 2021/22  

 the Borrowing Strategy including the Debt Policy (section 3.4); 

 the Investment Strategy for 2021/22  

 the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24  

 adopt the current Treasury Management Policy Statement  
 

(2) Recommend for approval by City Council at its meeting on 8 March 2021 
the Capital Strategy 2021/22 including the Voluntary Debt Reduction 
Policy Statement 

 
Reasons for decision  
Financial regulations require the Council to submit a policy and strategy statement 
on Treasury Management and on Capital Strategy for upcoming financial year for 
approval.  
 
Other options considered 
The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy is a 
requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). Not to recommend it for approval at the subsequent Council meeting 
would put Nottingham City Council in breach of this requirement.  

Page 7



Executive Board - 23.02.21 

6 

 
85  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 o
[...]
irmed in Spring 2021.  An estimated amount of £1.200 million is forecast to 
be allocated, based on previous allocations, to improve the condition of school buildings 
maintained by Nottingham City Council. 
 
This report seeks approval to accept the one off allocation of £568,017 already received and the 
anticipated £1.200m of Capital Maintenance grant (in advance of receipt of the 2021/22 annual 
funding announcement).  It also seeks approval to progress with the identified schemes as long 
as the funding received in capital maintenance grant from the DfE is sufficient. 

Exempt information:   
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To note the appended business case and accept the recommendations for the proposed 
school capital maintenance funding and delivery of schemes for 2021/22. 

      
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 To accept the one off Capital Maintenance grant already received of £568,017 for school 
capital maintenance issues and amalgamate it with the school capital maintenance funding for 
2021/22 upon receipt. 

      

3 To accept and approve the  2021/22 allocation received by the Department for Education (DfE) 
to Nottingham City  of the school capital maintenance funding upon receipt for the projects as 
set out in appendix A, noting that £0.211 million is set aside as a contingency fund.  To allow 
the adjustment of the number of projects prioritised in Appendix A and this contingency upon 
receipt of the grant announcement, should it be necessary. 

      

4 To amend the capital programme to reflect the one off grant of £568,017 already received. 
      

5 To amend the capital programme to include the allocation of schools’ capital maintenance grant 
for 2021/22 once the capital maintenance funding has been received. 

 

6 To approve £0.030 million to allow the scoping and prioritisation of projects for a programme of 
works in 2022/23 to commence in Autumn 2021, once the 2021/22 capital maintenance 
funding has been received 

 

7  To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for People to: 

  allow the adjustment of the number of projects prioritised in Appendix A and the 
contingency should it be necessary.  

  allocate contingency funding to projects such as health and safety or condition issues 
which arise during 2021/22, and  

  adjust the funding allocation for each project once cost information is finalised, subject to 
value for money being demonstrated and costs being within the overall budget allocated 
for this programme of works.  

once the 2021/22 capital maintenance funding has been received 
 

8  To appoint NCC Building Services to design, procure and manage the mechanical and 
electrical projects.   

 

9  To approve the procurement of the roofing, window and safeguarding schemes through the 
SCAPE regional construction framework – an OJEU (the Official Journal of the European 
Union) compliant framework 

 

10 To approve the procurement of any technical services (for example construction contract    
administrator role) that are no longer available from the resource pool of NCC through a 
compliant framework as directed by the Director of Commissioning and Procurement.  

 

11  To appoint Nottingham City Homes to design, procure and manage the fire door scheme. 
 

12  To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer to  sign 
contracts with the preferred contractors and technical services suppliers following 
procurement exercises to allow the projects to be delivered. 

 

13  To approve a payment of up to £0.100m from the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
Lifecycle Reserve fund to Rosehill Special School to undertake condition and maintenance 
works to the building 

 

 

Page 10



 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The prioritisation of the funding is based on advice received and an extensive 

review of schools.  This is articulated in the appended business case.  There 
are two areas where funding has been prioritised: 
 
-
[...]
gham City Council. 

 
2.2   A one off allocation of £568,017 to address school capital maintenance issues has 

already been received. 
 
2.3 This report and the appended business case identifies how the  grant and one off 

allocation of £568,017 will be amalgamated and  prioritised to support the health 
and safety and condition needs of schools in Nottingham. 

 
2.4 The highest priorities relate to health and safety requirements, for example 

ensuring the safeguarding of pupils within a school site and the safe evacuation of 
a school building.  The next priorities are those condition issues that mean school 
buildings are not weather proof or that they are not warm in winter.  This could 
include schools that require roof replacement, windows, boilers, heating pipes and 
electrical infrastructure. 

 

Page 11



2.5 The overall condition liability for schools in the City is significantly greater than the 
funding available and there is insufficient funding to complete all the necessary 
works to ensure all schools will not be at risk from inclement weather.  To ensure 
the most urgent projects are taken forward, a further prioritisation has taken place 
in consultation with external specialist contractors that takes into consideration the 
immediacy of the risk to the school.  This is outlined in the appended business 
case. 

  
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
  
3.1 Consideration was given to combine the one off grant and the 2021/2022 schools’ 

maintenance funding and the basic need funding.  If combined this funding could 
be used to address the shortfall in school places across the city. 

 
3.2. Consideration was also given to amalgamating the one off grant already received 

and the 2021/2022 grant with broader City Council capital funding. 
 
3.3 Both of these options have been rejected, as they would leave schools at risk of 

closure through health and safety or condition issues.  It would also mean that 
school buildings wou
[...]
places in the city.  The current 
capacity within existing secondary academies will not provide sufficient Year 7 places for 
September 21.  As a mitigation for this in conjunction with the DfE and the Archway Learning 
Trust a new Free School will be built on the Clarendon College site by the DfE to cater for this 
demand from September 2023.  However, to meet the requirement to provide places for 
September 2021, the temporary move of the Sixth Form to the Nottingham College site on Maid 
Marian Way creates space on the Bluecoat Aspley campus for the new Free School to open 
temporarily on that site in September 2021. 
 
Successful delivery of the new secondary school on both the temporary and permanent sites, is 
vital for the Council to meet our statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  The new 
Bluecoat Trent Academy will offer a good quality education, run by the Archway Learning Trust 
who have a strong track record of school improvement. 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or 
(commercially sensitive) business affairs of Nottingham City Council and, having regard to all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it relates to commercially 
sensitive information that could prejudice the Council’s position in respect of achieving best value 
on the costs of contracts and services to be procured / instructed in respect of the subject site. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the allocation and payment to the Department for Education of £3.250 million of 
Basic Need Grant funding from the allocation already received from the Department of 
Education, for the Council’s contribution towards the acquisition and associated costs of the 
Clarendon College site. 

 

2 To approve the use of £1.800 million of Basic Need Grant funding from the allocation already 
received from the Department of Education.  To undertake works at the Nottingham College 
site on Maid Marian Way, to refurbish and reconfigure the building as necessary to allow the 
Archway Trust to use it as a temporary sixth form base for 2 to 3 years. 

      

3 To approve the procurement of any technical services that are no longer available from the 
resource pool of NCC through the SCAPE framework, which is a compliant procurement route. 

      

4 To approve the procurement of a contractor through the Scape Regional framework, which is a 
fully compliant procurement route, to undertake the works.  

      

5 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer to sign 
contracts with the preferred contractor and technical services provider as long as they are 
within the funding envelope approved of £1.800 million. 

      

6  To delegate the expenditure of the contingency to the Corporate Director of People (Children 
and Adults) in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools and 
Communications. 

 

7  To approve the granting of a lease for the Nottingham College, Maid Marian Way site to the 
Archway Trust to facilitate the use of a site as a temporary sixth form base for up to 3 years 
and delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to agree the 
terms of the lease. 

 

8 To approve the proposed revenue budget to cover the potential costs of holding the site vacant, 
prior to and following occupation by the Archway Learning Trust. 

 

9   To note the Business Case in Appendix 1. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The acquisition of the Clarendon College site by the Department for Education 

(DfE) will secure a suitable permanent location to accommodate the new 

[...]
oject cost build up and will be delegated to the Corporate Director for People 
(Children and Adults) to approve if required.  The scope of works will be managed 
within this identified contingency, if necessary reducing the scope to meet the 
budget. 

 
2.7 A key risk to the refurbishment of the temporary sixth form block is completing the 

programme of works to allow the staff and students to commence teaching and 
learning in the building for September 21.  The programme will be agreed with both 
the contractor and the Archway Learning Trust to allow time to prepare for the new 
school year.  In the event that there are delays to the programme a phased 
handover of space within the building will occur which will allow staff and students 
access while the works are being completed.  A risk management plan can be 
found in the Business Case in Appendix 1. 

 
2.8 The temporary use of the Nottingham College, Maid Marian Way site as a sixth 

form base has delayed the opportunity for the Council to start the redevelopment of 
this key site in the city centre.  Overall it is felt that this current plan has the 
greatest overall benefit to the Council.  To mitigate this delay there will be an early 
engagement with developers to reduce the timeframe from the Archway Learning 
Trust leaving the site to the site being redeveloped.  As part of this there will be 
close liaison with DfE team who are delivering the new Free School in relation to 
their progress towards a completion for September 2023.  

Page 48



 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Other potential options were explored for the permanent school site, including the 

Cussons site at Wilkinson Street, but the Clarendon site is the preferred option.  
The key priorities in identifying the most suitable site were a central location to 
address the city wide demand for secondary places and particularly in the central, 
north and west areas of the city.  Also key is deliverability in 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 16 March 2021 from 2.00 pm 
- 2.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett Chief Executive 
Clive Heaphy Strategic Director of Finance 
Richard Henderson Director of HR and Transformation 
Chris Henning Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Malcolm Townroe Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
25 March 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
90  Apologies for absence 

 
None 
 
91  Declarations of interests 

 
Councillor Neghat Khan declared an interest in item 5 The acquisition of the 
Clarendon College site for a new secondary Free School and the creation of a 
Temporary Sixth form base at the Maid Marian Way Nottingham College site for the 
Archway Trust (minute 94) as a Governor of Nottingham College  
 
Councillor Sam Webster declared an interest in item 5 The acquisition of the 
Clarendon College site for a new secondary Free School and the creation of a 



Executive Board - 16.03.21 

2 

Temporary Sixth form base at the Maid Marian Way Nottingham College site for the 
Archway Trust (minute 94) as a non-paid Council appointed director of SCAPE. 
 
92  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  
 
93  School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 2021/22 - Key Decision 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools 
and Communication, addressing the School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations 
for 2021/22. He informed the Board that an additional one off payment of £568,017 
had been offered to Nottingham City alongside the standard grant that will be 
confirmed in Spring 2021 and is anticipated to be around £1.2million. The following 
points were highlighted:  
 

(a) This grant helps to support capital programmes within community schools 
paying towards building improvements heating schemes and ways to make 
schools better environments for teaching and learning;  
 

(b) A programme of prioritisation is in place to address the need in schools. 
Forward planning is crucial as there are many projects, but a contingency for 
emergencies also has to be maintained.  
 

Resolved to  
 

(1) note the appended business case and accept the recommendations for 
the proposed school capital maintenance funding and delivery of 
schemes for 2021/22. 

 
(2) accept the one off Capital Maintenance grant already received of 

£568,017 for school capital maintenance issues and amalgamate it with 
the school capital maintenance funding for 2021/22 upon receipt. 

 
(3) accept and approve the  2021/22 allocation received by the Department 

for Education (DfE) to Nottingham City  of the school capital 
maintenance funding upon receipt for the projects as set out in appendix 
A, noting that £0.211 million is set aside as a contingency fund.  To allow 
the adjustment of the number of projects prioritised in Appendix A and 
this contingency upon receipt of the grant announcement, should it be 
necessary. 

 
(4) amend the capital programme to reflect the one off grant of £568,017 

already received. 
 
(5) amend the capital programme to include the allocation of schools’ 

capital maintenance grant for 2021/22 once the capital maintenance 
funding has been received 

 



Executive Board - 16.03.21 

3 

(6) approve £0.030 million to allow the scoping and prioritisation of projects 
for a programme of works in 2022/23 to commence in Autumn 2021, once 
the 2021/22 capital maintenance funding has been received 

 
(7) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for People to: 

 allow the adjustment of the number of projects prioritised in 
Appendix A and the contingency should it be necessary.  

 allocate contingency funding to projects such as health and safety 
or condition issues which arise during 2021/22, and  

 adjust the funding allocation for each project once cost information 
is finalised, subject to value for money being demonstrated and 
costs being within the overall budget allocated for this programme 
of works.  

once the 2021/22 capital maintenance funding has been received 
 

(8) appoint NCC Building Services to design, procure and manage the 
mechanical and electrical projects 

 
(9) approve the procurement of the roofing, window and safeguarding 

schemes through the SCAPE regional construction framework – an 
OJEU (the Official Journal of the European Union) compliant framework 

 
(10) approve the procurement of any technical services (for example 

construction contract administrator role) that are no longer available 
from the resource pool of NCC through a compliant framework as 
directed by the Director of Commissioning and Procurement. 

 
(11) appoint Nottingham City Homes to design, procure and manage the fire 

door 
 
(12) delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer to  sign contracts with the preferred contractors and 
technical services suppliers following procurement exercises to allow 
the projects to be delivered. 

 
(13) approve a payment of up to £0.100m from the Building Schools for the 

Future (BSF) Lifecycle Reserve fund to Rosehill Special School to 
undertake condition and maintenance works to the building 

 
Reasons for decision  
Accepting this grant funding allows the Council to maintain community Schools 
across the City. The funding is prioritised so that issues of Health and Safety, where 
issues are likely to impact on children and staff and Condition Issues, where issues 
are likely to impact on the operation of the school are addressed first.  
 
Delegation of Authority to the Corporate Director for People allows a swift response 
to urgent needs as they arise.  
 
Other options considered  
Consideration was given to combining the one off grant for 2021/22 school 
maintenance with the basic need funding to address the shortfall of places across the 
city.  



Executive Board - 16.03.21 

4 

 
Another option considered was to amalgamate the one off grant and the 2021/22 
grant into the wider capital-funding programme.  
 
Both of these options were rejected as they would leave schools at risk of closure 
due to health and safety or condition issues. School buildings would continue to 
deteriorate increasing the risk of emergency closure and repairs. 
 
94  The acquisition of the Clarendon College site for a new secondary Free 

School and the creation of a Temporary Sixth Form base at the Maid 
Marian Way Nottingham College site for the Archway Trust - Key 
Decision 

 
Councillor Neghat Khan declared an interest in this item as a Governor of Nottingham 
College  
 
Councillor Sam Webster declared an interest in this item as a non-paid Council 
appointed director of SCAPE. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools 
and Communications seeking to acquire the Clarendon College site for a new 
secondary Free school and the creation of a temporary sixth form base at the Maid 
Marion Way Nottingham College site for the Archway Trust. The following points 
were highlighted:  
 

(a) In the recent past an expansion in Primary school places helped to increase 
the provision in response to changing demographics of the City. It is now 
necessary to increase the secondary provision. The Government have agreed 
to fund a new Free school within the City to be built on the site of Clarendon 
College and run by the Archway Trust; 
 

(b) To create the spaces for September 2021 Bluecoat Academy Aspley Sixth 
Form will temporarily be based at the Maid Marion Way Nottingham College 
site whilst the space created at Bluecoat Academy will allow the Free school to 
open temporarily at that site in 2021. This will allow work to take place at the 
Clarendon College site to build the new Free school;   
 

(c) This site is adjacent to land linked to the Active Travel programme planned 
route for Cycle Paths across the city. It will help to promote green and active 
transport for students and staff;  
 

Resolved to:  
 

(1) approve the allocation and payment to the Department for Education of 
£3.250 million of Basic Need Grant funding from the allocation already 
received from the Department of Education, for the Council’s 
contribution towards the acquisition and associated costs of the 
Clarendon College site. 
 

(2) approve the use of £1.800 million of Basic Need Grant funding from the 
allocation already received from the Department of Education.  To 
undertake works at the Nottingham College site on Maid Marian Way, to 



Executive Board - 16.03.21 

5 

refurbish and reconfigure the building as necessary to allow the 
Archway Trust to use it as a temporary sixth form base for 2 to 3 years. 
 

(3) approve the procurement of any technical services that are no longer 
available from the resource pool of NCC through the SCAPE framework, 
which is a compliant procurement route 
 

(4) approve the procurement of a contractor through the Scape Regional 
framework, which is a fully compliant procurement route, to undertake 
the works 
 

(5) delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer to sign contracts with the preferred contractor and 
technical services provider as long as they are within the funding 
envelope approved of £1.8million 
 

(6) delegate the expenditure of the contingency to the Corporate Director of 
People (Children and Adults) in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Schools and Communications. 
 

(7) approve the granting of a lease for the Nottingham College, Maid Marian 
Way site to the Archway Trust to facilitate the use of a site as a 
temporary sixth form base for up to 3 years and delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director of Development and Growth to agree the terms of the 
lease 
 

(8) approve the proposed revenue budget to cover the potential costs of 
holding the site vacant, prior to and following occupation by the 
Archway Learning Trust 
 

(9) note the Business Case in Appendix 1 of the published report. 
 
Reasons for decision 
The Council has a statutory obligation to provide sufficient school places for the 
population of the city and this decision will help to secure an addition 1,200 school 
places. The creation of this school will also mean more jobs within the city.  
 
It is also a positive use of the Nottingham College site for the temporary sixth form 
base. Some work will need to be done to ensure that the temporary base is fit for 
purpose but works will not exceed the requirements for the temporary nature of the 
project.  
 
Other options considered  
Other sites for the permanent school base were considered. However these were 
rejected as the proposed site is a central location to address the city wide need for 
spaces and is particularly accessible for central, north and west areas of the city. The 
proposed site will also ensure that deliverability in time to address the peak overall 
pressure on capacity city wide.  
 
Other options for the temporary sixth form base were also considered however these 
were also rejected as the proposed site offers better value for money and a good 
balance of accommodation to cost for the 2/3 year time scale. 



Executive Board - 16.03.21 

6 

 
95  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
this/ the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
96  The acquisition of the Clarendon College site for a new secondary Free 

School and the creation of a Temporary Sixth Form base at the Maid 
Marian Way Nottingham College site for the Archway Trust - Exempt 
Appendices 

 
The Board considered the exempt appendix for the report on the acquisition of the 
Clarendon College site for a new secondary Free School and the creation of a 
temporary sixth form base at the Maid Marian Way Nottingham College site for the 
Archway Trust and noted its contents.  
 
 
97  District Heating - Key Decision 

 
This decision is not subject to call in because the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
agreed that the decision is reasonable in all circumstances and should be treated as 
a matter of urgency because the decision could not be implemented in time, thus 
undermining the decision’s objective. 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and 
Democratic Services. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as recorded in the exempt minute. 
 


